

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

607

Regulations 1977 No. 5

Regulation under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance 1936*.*

I, ANTHONY ALLAN STALEY, the Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulation under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance 1936*.

Dated this twenty-third day of February, 1977.

A. A. STALEY

Minister of State for the Capital Territory.

AMENDMENTS OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE (THIRD PARTY INSURANCE) REGULATIONS†

The Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations are amended as set out in the Schedule. Schedule of amendments.

SCHEDULE

Provision	Amendment
Sub-regulation 16 (2) First Schedule—	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Part 11—	
Item 1	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Item 2	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Item 3 (a)	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Item 3 (b)	Omit " 224.90 ", substitute " 191.30 " .
Item 4 (a)	Omit " 70.20 ", substitute " 74.40 " .
Item 4 (b)	Omit " 57.00 ", substitute " 60.40 " .
Item 5 (a)	Omit " 269.10 ", substitute " 261.40 " .
Item 5 (b)	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Item 6	Omit " 357.50 ", substitute " 425.00 " .
Item 7	Omit " 180.70 ", substitute " 191.30 " .
Item 8	Omit " 269.10 ", substitute " 284.80 " .
Item 9 (a)	Omit " 114.40 ", substitute " 116.50 " .
Item 9 (b)	Omit " 70.20 ", substitute " 74.40 " .
Item 9 (c)	Omit " 21.60 ", substitute " 23.00 " .
Item 10	Omit " 8.40 ", substitute " 8.90 " .
Item 11	Omit " 92.30 ", substitute " 98.00 " .
Item 12	Omit— " Motor Break-down Vehicle .. 48.10 " substitute— " Motor Breakdown Vehicle .. 51.00 " .
Item 13	Omit " 8.40 ", substitute " 8.90 " .
Item 14	Omit " 48.10 ", substitute " 51.00 " .
Item 15	Omit " 21.60 ", substitute " 23.00 " .
Item 16	Omit " 224.90 ", substitute " 284.80 " .
Item 17	Omit " 26.00 ", substitute " 27.60 " .
Item 18	Omit " 26.00 ", substitute " 27.60 " .

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette*, on 1 March 1977.

† For references to the original Regulations and amendments made before 1960, see footnote on p. 388 of Vol. III of " Laws of the Australian Capital Territory 1911-1959 " and for later amendments see Regulations 1961, No. 14; 1962, No. 12; 1963, No. 9; 1964, No. 6; 1968, No. 7; 1971, No. 12; 1974, Nos. 2 and 18; and 1975, Nos. 5, 6 and 23.